
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01270 686472
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 19th January, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Questions to Cabinet Members  

A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 
members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities.

The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2015.

6. Notice of Motion - Taxi Licensing  (Pages 11 - 26)

To consider and respond to the motion.

7. Everybody Sport & Recreation Annual Report  (Pages 27 - 114)

To consider a report which provides background information on the transfer of the 
Council’s leisure centre and sports development services to the charitable trust 
“Everybody Sport & Recreation”. The report also provides an update on the first year 
of operation and performance of the Trust through the presentation of its first Annual 
Report to the Council.

8. Corporate Parenting Committee  (Pages 115 - 122)

To consider a report proposing the establishment of a new Corporate Parenting 
Committee.

9. Corporate Post and Print  (Pages 123 - 132)

To consider a report seeking approval to proceed with the procurement of a corporate 
print and post contract.

10. Legal Claim against the Council  (Pages 133 - 134)

To receive an update in respect of a legal claim against the Council.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 8th December, 2015 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Jones (Chairman)
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, J P Findlow, S Gardner, 
L Gilbert, P Groves and D Stockton

Members in Attendance

Councillors D Bailey, Rhoda Bailey, P Bates, S Corcoran, L Durham, D Flude, 
G Hayes, S Hogben, J Jackson, L Jeuda, N Mannion, R Menlove, A Moran, B 
Moran, D Newton, J
[...]
eader assured Councillor Corcoran that Cheshire East 
Council had no such political bias.

Councillor D Flude referred to an article in the Sunday Times business 
section which stated that it was because the trade unions at Bentley 
Motors had changed their working practices that a contract did not go to 
Bratislava and instead benefited Crewe. She wanted to place this on 
record in view of an item on trade unions later on the agenda. The Leader, 
in acknowledging that the trade unions had played an important part at 
Bentley, also referred to the unions at Hurdsfield who had worked 
successfully with Astra Zeneca. He also stressed his support for the trade 
unions at Cheshire East who were working with the Council in innovative 
ways.

Councillor L Jeuda asked if the Council would revisit the decision to close 
in-house respite care. Whilst beds had been secured in the private sector, 
it was not clear how many there would be when compared with the current 
provision at Hollins View and Lincoln House, particularly where additional 
nights were needed. Councillor J Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adults, 
Health and Leisure, replied that in terms of the numbers of beds in the 
Macclesfield area that the Council had contracted for, there was enough 
provision to meet the historic demands of Hollins View and Lincoln House. 
Further, the Council had over ordered the number of beds to meet any 
increased requirements. The Council had worked hard with its partners 
and the independent sector to see whether Hollins View and Lincoln 
House could be made economically viable but this had proved not to be 
the case.

67 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 2015 be approved 
as a correct record.

68 NOTICE OF MOTION - TRADE UNION MEMBERSHIP 

Cabinet considered the following motion which had been moved by 
Councillor Damian Bailey and seconded by Councillor Nick Mannion at the 
Council meeting on 22nd October 2015:



"That
[...]
uncil the amount to be 
calculated by Cheshire East Council as its Council Tax Base for the year 
2016/17 as 142,186.60 for the whole area. 



71 IMPLEMENTING THE CARE ACT - MOVING TO A LOCAL AND 
PERSONALISED SYSTEM OF CARE AND SUPPORT 

Cabinet considered a report on proposed changes to the Council’s policy 
on care services in order to be fully compliant with the Care Act 2014.

The Act had introduced a requirement for Local Authorities to encourage a 
diverse range of high quality care providers. Local authorities therefore 
had a duty to stimulate the care provider markets so that individuals had a 
range of options to choose from.  

As part of the Care Act Implementation process, a review had been 
undertaken of the Council’s in-house care provider service Care4CE as 
detailed in the report.

Councillor J Saunders, Chairman of the Adult Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, reported that Committee’s comments 
on the report.

RESOLVED

That in order to be fully compliant with the Care Act 2014, Cabinet

1. approves a change in Council policy to commission all care services 
from the broader care sector in order to facilitate the move to a 
personalised system of care and support which facilitates the principle 
of choice and control for residents in the access and purchasing of care 
services;

2. delegates the approval of alternate arrangements to provide care 
services in the independent sector to the Director of Adult Social Care 
and Independent Living, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Adults, Health and Leisure; and

3. approves a transitional arrangement with both the market and 
Care4CE to ensure the continuity of high quality service delivery whilst 
alternative care and support services are secured in the market.  

72 ADULT SOCIAL CARE FEE RATES 

This item was withdrawn and would be brought back to Cabinet in 
February 2016.

73 THE QUALITY ASSURANCE OF CARE SERVICES IN ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE 

Cabinet considered an upd
[...]
runs until 25 February 2016, it being noted that all 
properties affected by the Phase 2A Line of Route have to submit a 
response form to HS2 Ltd by this date;

8 notes that the Government has issued safeguarding directions along 
the Phase 2A route which, through the planning process, will require 
the Council to consult HS2 Ltd prior to determining planning 
applications in the safeguarded area;

9 authorises the Executive Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity, 
in consultation with the Regeneration and Assets Portfolio Holder and 
the Leader of the Council, to ensure that the negative impacts of the 
HS2 infrastructure on residents, businesses, farms, local highway 
networks and the environment are minimised and mitigated against to 
the greatest potential extent and to provide support to local residents 
and their representatives and local businesses in this respect and 
submit a response to the Property Compensation Consultation;

10 notes that the current proposals will not affect the delivery of the 
current Local Plan Strategy; and

11 authorises the Executive Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity, 
in consultation with the Regeneration and Assets Portfolio Holder and 
the Leader of the Council, to undertake all necessary and 



consequential action arising from the above recommendations 
including, but not limited to, entering into any necessary 
documentation.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm

Councillor M Jones (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 19th January 2016
Report of: Steph Cordon, Head of Communities
Subject/Title: Notice of Motion – Taxi Licensing
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert, Communities

                                                                 

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and respond to the following 
motion which had been moved by Councillor Rhoda Bailey and seconded 
by Councillor Dorothy Flude at the Council meeting on 17th December 
2015 and referred to Cabinet for consideration:

‘Drivers of hackney carriages and, in particular, private hire vehicles 
licensed by other authorities are operating in this area.  

This Council would not be notified of their criminal offences committed 
subsequently, as the law requires the Police to notify only the Authority 
which granted the licence of any notifiable offences.  

In view of the prevalence of child sexual exploitation and the dangers 
caused by children being trafficked from one area to another, that this 
Council takes steps to lobby for legislation to change the law, to extend 
the requirement to notify, and to reduce the ability of applicants to obtain 
licences in authority areas other than where they live.’

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Cabinet support the spirit of the motion referred to in paragraph 1.1 
and resolve that the Leader write to all local MPs, the Local Government 
Association and the Secretary of State for Transport setting out the 
Council’s concerns and to seek the Government’s current position in 
relation to the Law Commission review and any planned changes to taxi 
legislation and seek to positively influence any changes where possible. 

3.0 Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Following a Notice of Motion presented to Council. 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 None at this stage



5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 None at this stage

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 Protecting our residents and taking action against unlawful activity are 
key aims of our ‘Residents First’ and ‘Enforcing Council’ principles.  

7.0 Implications for Rural Communities

7.1 There are no specific implications for rural communities.

8.0 Financial Implications 

8.1 There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report.

9.0 Legal Implications 

9.1 There are no legal implications at this stage as no change to the current
Council policies and procedures are currently proposed.

10.0 Risk Management 

10.1 It is not possible to quantif
[...]
nged is a 

refusal of an application for a licence, a suspension or a revocation. In line with 

the current London model, applicants should be able to require the licensing 

authority to reconsider its original decision, the second stage in the statutory 

appeal process being an appeal to the magistrates’ court, with a further right of 

appeal to the Crown Court. Further, we recommend that local taxi conditions 

should be amenable to a streamlined judicial review procedure in the County 

Court. 

 

23 May 2014 





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 19th January 2016
Report of: Chief Operating Officer
Subject/Title: Everybody Sport & Recreation Annual Report
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Sam Gardner, Open Spaces

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides Cabinet with the background information on the 
transfer of the Council’s leisure centre and sports development services to 
the charitable trust “Everybody Sport & Recreation” (ESAR). It also 
provides an update on the first year of operation and performance of the 
Trust through the presentation of its first Annual Report to the Council.

2. Recommendation
2.1. Cabinet is requested to note the progress made by the Trust in its first year 

of trading as an independent charitable trust. It is requested to examine the 
performance information provided in the Annual Report to ensure that the 
maximum benefits and required outcomes for the residents of Cheshire 
East are achieved.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Under the performance reporting Framework for the Council’s Alternative 
Delivery Vehicles (ASDV’s) there is a requirement on Everybody Sport & 
recreation to report back to the Council with its Annual  Report. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. As the Council moves towards being a “Commissioning Council”,  ESAR as one 
of the Council’s new Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles (ASDVs)  is key to the 
delivery of a range of services and “outcomes” for local residents, in particul
[...]
 of reference at Appendix 
1; 

b) The Committee shall have the status of an advisory committee and include 
representative young people from the Children in Care Council to perform an 
advisory role to the Committee;

c) The Committee shall, once its membership has been agreed, formally 
commence its role; and

d) The existence of the Committee be noted in the Council’s constitution.

3.   Other Options Considered

3.1. There are a number of different models for a Corporate Parenting Board or 
Committee.  One option is to operate the Corporate Parenting Board as an 
officer group, with member involvement.  This has been the model to date. 
However, this group has not provided a strategic level of accountability around 
services for cared for children and does not have the influence to make some of 
the changes needed to other services within the Council.  

3.2. Another option would be for the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to take up this role.  Whilst part of the function of Scrutiny 
Committee is to monitor the effectiveness of services for cared for children, this 
is not the same as leadership, and is unlikely to result in an effective strategy 
for corporate parenting. 



3.3. Thirdly, an option would be to assign the role to another partnership, such as 
the Children and Young People’s Trust or Local Safeguarding Children Board.  
Whilst these boards need to monitor and challenge outcomes for cared for 
children, their remit is much wider and they would be unlikely to give the needs 
of cared for children the necessary focus. The advantage of establishing a 
Corporate Parenting Committee is that it gives it the importance, status and 
influence of a formal council committee. The leadership and commitment of 
Elected Members in their role as corporate parents is of critical importance in 
achieving good outcomes for children and young people in care.   

4.   Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. Corporate parenting is a statutory function of the Council. The Corporate 
Parenting Committee will act in an advisory role to Cabinet, which will assist the 
Council in continuing to fulfil its legal obligations and responsibilities towards 
cared for children and care leavers and provide the strategic direction to ensure 
that they are effectively supported to reach their potential through the provision 
of excellent parenting, high quality education, opportunities to develop their 
talents and skills, and effective support for their transition to adulthood.

5.   Background

5.1. As at the end of November 2015, there were 395 children and young people in 
the care of Cheshire East Council and 221 care leavers. A child or young 
person is ‘looked after’ if they are subject to a Care Order or are being looked 
after under a voluntary agreement, subject to the Children Act 1989. The local 
authority has a statutory duty to those aged 0- 18 years and up to 21 years as 
care leavers or 24 years if they are in full time education.  In Cheshire East, 
these young people decided that they wanted to be called ‘cared for’, so this is 
the term generally used in Cheshire East.

5.2. When these children and young people come into care, the Council takes on a 
role described as 'Corporate Parent'. The term 'Corporate Parent' means the 
collective responsibility of the council, elected members, employees, and 
partner agencies, for providing the best possible care and safeguarding for the 
children who are looked after by the Council to provide a standard of care that 
would be good enough for their own children.

5.3. The current iteration of the legal corporate parent responsibility comes from 
section 22 of the Children Act 1989, which imposes a duty on local authorities 
to safeguard and promote the welfare of each child they look after. Several 
pieces of more recent legislation have built on this including extending this to 
cover care leavers, requiring other local agencies to cooperate with the local 
authority and various duties in planning and reviewing care for individuals and 
as a locality. These are supported by a suite of statutory guidance, which helps 
explain what these duties mean in practice, and to which local authorities must 
have regard.



5.4. The corporate parenting responsibility rests with all councillors and council 
officers and extends into district councils, where they exist, and other local 
agencies. How involved individuals may be will depend on their role, with 
Directors of Children’s Services and Lead Members having this responsibility 
as a core focus. Many decisions and functions, however, as diverse as leisure, 
health, planning and school governance, can have an impact on the wellbeing 
of looked after children.

5.5. Children and young people who are looked after by the local authority rather 
than their parents are amongst the most vulnerable groups in our community. 
Outcomes for this group are generally poor and, as corporate parents, the 
Council has the responsibility to keep them safe, make sure their experiences 
in care are positive and improve their on-going life chances.

5.6. The existing Corporate Parenting Board is made up of officers from within the 
Council, jointly chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families and 
young people representatives from the Children in Care Council.  Whilst this 
group has been effective in developing and monitoring a strategy for cared for 
children and care leavers, it does not have influence at a policy level.  Under 
the proposed governance arrangements, this group would continue to meet to 
deliver the strategy and provide information and advice to the Corporate 
Parenting Committee. 

5.7. A recent Ofsted inspection has identified a number of areas for improvement in 
relation to cared for children and care leavers.  A new Children’s Improvement 
Plan will set out how these areas for improvement will be addressed.  The 
proposed governance arrangements puts individual boards
[...]
bution

3. Upgrade and utilise in house Print and Post Unit

1.4. The recommended approach is using a hybrid mail solution. Hybrid mail 
reduces the time, effort and money it takes to mail any volume of letters or 
documents for little or no capital outlay. It works by enabling users to send 
individual or multiple letters or documents created on any PC or laptop to a 
central print site via the internet. The finished letters are printed and 
merged with letters the printer has produced for other customers that day 
and sorted into Mailsort order ready for posting. At the end of each day the 
mail is then dispatched via bulk mail service. 

1.5. The programme will be split into three phases to enable CEC to trial the 
solution with two service areas before it is rolled out to the wider Council. 



Phase one of the project will involve gathering the requirements and 
procuring the new service; whilst, at the same time establishing any quick 
win savings and reviewing current process and practices within the 
Council. 

Phase two involves the implementation process. The hybrid solution will be 
implemented within Revenue and Benefits and Electoral Services first due 
to the imminent need to re-procure due to contracts expiring.  

Phase three will review the benefits achieved from the contract and the 
migration of any residual print and post operations. 

The procurement will include the total requirements for the Council to 
ensure these can be included in the contract at later phases. 

1.6. The purpose of this paper is to seek Cabinet approval to proceed with the 
procurement of a corporate print and post contract. The procurement route 
is being evaluated but is likely to be via a Framework by mini competition, 
letting a maximum 4 year contract, with a maximum total contract spending 
of £3,700,000. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. That authority be delegated to the Chief Operating Officer in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets to undertake the 
procurement and award of contracts to the new provider and to take all 
necessary steps to implement the new contract. 

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. A range of options have been considered which include continuing to 
procure using individual service specific contracts or consolidating the 
Councils postal requirements to access more competitive postal rates and 
using a third party distributor. However the hybrid solution enables the 
greatest savings and cost efficiencies across the Council as it consolidates 
the requirements and streamlines processes to take advantage of 
economies of scale.   

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The current print and post contracts for both the Revenue and Benefits 
Services and the Elections Service are due to expire within the next 12 
months. They have been extended to December 2016 to allow sufficient 
time to tender the requirements in line with Public Procurement Legislation. 

4.2. Other potential procurement options have been considered through a 
gateway 1 business case to TEG and EMB. Informal meetings with 
potential suppliers have been conducted to explore all potential options 
available. The phased hybrid solution offers the Council;



 Savings of between £300k - £500k for a fully managed hybrid post 
and print solution. The bulk of the savings will be realised once all 
phases are complete, however quick win savings will be generated 
and reported as the project progresses. 
The savings figures are based on current volumes of print and post   
and do not take into consideration the overall objective to reduce 
print and post consumption within the Council.

 The ability to pilot the solution with two  service areas to ensure its fit 
for purpose and to understand the operational and cultural 
implications before the residual print and post is included;

 Streamline the Council processes;

1. Consolidate usage to benefit from economies of scale;

2. Fewer contracts to manage by consolidating into one 
[...]
s accessing our systems to pull out bulk 
print jobs (high)

http://centranet.ourcheshire.cccusers.com/tasks/risk/Pages/riskregister.aspx




 

 

Post/Print 

• Procurement 

•  Revenues/Benefits 

•  Elections 

•  Remainder 

• Reduction in Print 

•  Committee Agendas 

•  Other 

• Reduce MFD's 

•  Replacem't  programme 

• CoSocius Print 

•  Service Improvements 

•  Reduce print (ie  
electronic payslips) 

 

Meeting Rooms 

• Lync Enabled Meeting 
Rooms 

• Improved video 
conferencing 

• Improved room booking - 
Outlook Integration 

• Management ability 

• Check in screens 

Mileage Reductions 

• Policy Changes 

• Video conferencing (Lync) 

• Increased hotdesk facilities
    

Agile Working 

• Review of Policies 

•  Human Resources 

•  ICT 

•  Health & Safety 

• Techology 

•  Tablets 

•  Phones 

•  Data Storage 

•  Smart cards 

Improved Office 
Standards  

• Building Standardisation 

•  Dishwashers 

•  Housekeepers 

•  Mugs/Cups 

•  Tea/Coffee 

• Clear Desk Policy 

• Office Standards 

 

WORKING TOGETHER PROGRAMME 

ENABLER - I C T 





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 19th January 2016
Report of: Bill Norman, Director of Legal Services
Subject/Title: Legal Claim against the Council
Portfolio Holder: Councillor J P Findlow, Performance

          
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report seeks to update Cabinet in respect of a legal claim against 
the Council.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That authority to agree the terms of settlement at Mediation be 
delegated to Peter Bates (Chief Operating Officer), in consultation with 
Mike Suarez (Chief Executive), Brenda Smith (Director of Adult Social 
Care and Independent Living), Bill Norman (Director of Legal Services), 
Councillor Janet Clowes (Portfolio Holder for Adults, Health and Leisure) 
and Councillor Paul Findlow (Portfolio Holder for Performance). 

2.2 That officers be authorised to undertake all necessary actions to 
implement the recommendation above.

3.0 Reason

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 19th January, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor D Brown (Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, J P Findlow, S Gardner, 
P Groves and D Stockton

Members in Attendance

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, P Bates, T Dean, L Durham, S Edgar, D Flude, 
M Grant, G Hayes, S Hogben, A Kolker, A Moran, D Newton, J Rhodes and 
B Walmsley

Officers in Attendance

Mike Suarez, Peter Bates, Caroline Simpson, Bill Norman, Heather 
Grimbaldeston, Nigel Moorhouse Peter Hartwell and Paul Mountford

Apologies

Councillors L Gilbert and M Jones

77 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

78 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell referred to an appeal against a planning decision regarding 
the proposed development of 70 houses off Crewe Road, Alsager. The 
appeal having been dismissed, she thanked the Council and its planning 
officers and the barristers who had taken part in the appeal. She also 
asked if the Alsager traffic survey could be brought up to national policy 
level. The Chairman, Councillor D Brown, as Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, agreed to take the suggestion on board and asked the 
Executive Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity to take appropriate 
action.

Sylvia Dyke expressed concern about the number of discharges into 
Valley Brook, Alsager which had flooded recently. She asked if the Council 
would plot the course of the Brook and check what discharges would be 
going into the Brook when all the developments that had received 
permission had been completed. She also referred to an application to 
build 750 houses at White Moss Quarry and the desire of local residents 



that there should be some restoration work undertaken at the Quarry. She 
asked if the Council would expedite a meeting between legal officers, local 
residents’ representatives and Alsager Town Council to discuss the 
agreement relating to White Moss Quarry before the planning application 
for the proposed development was considered. The Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Planning replied that a liaison meeting with local residents 
had taken place in November 2015. He undertook to provide a written 
response before the planning application was considered.

79 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS 

Councillor D Flude asked for an update on plans to welcome Syrian 
refugees into Cheshire East, including details of numbers and date of 
arrival. The Chairman undertook to provide a written response. Councillor 
Flude also asked if there was financial assistance available to people on 
benefits to help them meet the cost of pest control measures carried out in 
their homes. Again, a written response would be provided.

Councillor D Newton referred to research published by Oxford University 
into children’s centres which demonstrated that such centres made a real 
and significant difference. He asked what weight Cheshire East Council 
would give to the research when deciding whether or not to close 
children’s centres. The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families, 
Councillor Rachel Bailey, replied that for children’s centres to be effective 
it was important to reach the families that the Council needed to engage; 
Cheshire East’s rural demographic meant that at the moment, some of 
those people were unable to access services. The current consultation 
was about ensuring that the centres with the highest footfall were 
safeguarded whilst also ensuring that services were delivered in new and 
innovative ways to improve service delivery outside of existing buildings.

80 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2015 be approved 
as a correct record.

81 NOTICE OF MOTION - TAXI LICENSING 

Cabinet considered the following motion which had been moved by 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey and seconded by Councillor Dorothy Flude at the 
Council meeting on 17th December 2015:

“Drivers of hackney carriages and, in particular, private hire vehicles 
licensed by other authorities are operating in this area.  

This Council would not be notified of their criminal offences 
committed subsequently, as the law requires the Police to notify only 
the Authority which granted the licence of any notifiable offences.  



In view of the prevalence of child sexual exploitation and the dangers 
caused by children being trafficked from one area to another, that this 
Council takes steps to lobby for legislation to change the law, to 
extend the requirement to notify, and to reduce the ability of 
applicants to obtain licences in authority areas other than where they 
live.”

Councillors Bailey and Flude attended the meeting and spoke in support of the 
motion.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet supports the spirit of the motion and resolves that the Leader 
or Deputy Leader write to all local MPs, the Local Government Association 
and the Secretary of State for Transport setting out the Council’s concerns 
and seeking the Government’s current position in relation to the Law 
Commission review and any planned changes to taxi legislation with a 
view to positively influencing any changes where possible.

82 EVERYBODY SPORT & RECREATION ANNUAL REPORT 

Cabinet considered a report on the first year of operation and performance 
of the charitable trust “Everybody Sport & Recreation” through the 
presentation of its first Annual Report to the Council.

Councillor Andrew Kolker, Chairman of the Trust, and Peter Hartwell, the 
Trust’s Chief Executive, attended the meeting and presented the report to 
Cabinet, highlighting the key achievements over the last year and the 
challenges and opportunities ahead as detailed in the report.

The Portfolio Holder for Open Spaces, Councillor S Gardner, thanked the 
Chairman and Chief Executive for their hard work over the last year and 
congratulated the Trust on its achievements to date.

RESOLVED

That the progress made by Everybody Sport & Recreation in its first year 
of trading as an independent charitable trust be noted.

83 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE 

Cabinet considered a report proposing the establishment of a new 
Corporate Parenting Committee.

Whilst the existing Corporate Parenting Board comprising officers and 
jointly chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families and young 
people representatives from the Children in Care Council had been 
effective in developing and monitoring a strategy for cared for children and 
care leavers, it did not have influence at a policy level. A committee of 



members appointed on a cross-party basis was therefore proposed. The 
proposed terms of reference were attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

The Committee would act in an advisory role to Cabinet, which would 
assist the Council in continuing to fulfil its legal obligations and 
responsibilities towards cared for children and care leavers.

Cabinet felt that all Members of the Council as corporate parents should 
receive regular progress reports once the Committee had commenced 
work.

RESOLVED

That

1. a Corporate Parenting Committee be appointed with cross party 
membership of 12 Elected Members and the terms of reference at 
Appendix 1 to the report; 

2. the Committee shall have the status of an advisory committee and 
include representative young people from the Children in Care Council 
to perform an advisory role to the Committee;

3. the Committee shall, once its membership has been agreed, formally 
commence its role; 

4. the existence of the Committee be noted in the Council’s constitution; 
and

5. all Members of the Council receive a progress report on a quarterly 
basis.

84 CORPORATE POST AND PRINT 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to proceed with the 
procurement of a corporate print and post contract.

The recommended approach was a hybrid mail solution as detailed in the 
report. The programme would be split into three phases to enable the 
Council to trial the solution with two service areas before it was rolled out 
to the wider Council. 

Councillor D Flude sought further information on the procurement options 
set out in the report. The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets 
undertook to provide Councillor Flude with a written response.

RESOLVED

That authority be delegated to the Chief Operating Officer in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets to undertake the 



procurement and award of contracts to the new provider and to take all 
necessary steps to implement the new contract. 

85 LEGAL CLAIM AGAINST THE COUNCIL 

Cabinet received an update in respect of a legal claim against the Council.

RESOLVED

That authority to agree the terms of settlement at Mediation be delegated 
to Peter Bates (Chief Operating Officer), in consultation with Mike Suarez 
(Chief Executive), Brenda Smith (Director of Adult Social Care and 
Independent Living), Bill Norman (Director of Legal Services), Councillor 
Janet Clowes (Portfolio Holder for Adults, Health and Leisure) and 
Councillor Paul Findlow (Portfolio Holder for Performance).

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.14 pm

Councillor David Brown (Chairman)


